

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ERNESTINE ESPARZA,
Petitioner-Appellee.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

v.

No. 33,222
Sandoval County
No. D1329-DM-2009-00569
Hon. John F. Davis

AUG 11 2014

Wendy Ellison

FRANK ESPARZA,
Respondent-Appellant

RESPONDENT - APPELLANT FRANK ESPARZA'S
BRIEF –IN-CHIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Linda L. Ellison
CARTER & VALLE LAW FIRM, P.C.
Attorney for Respondent-Appellant
8012 Pennsylvania Cir. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87110
(505) 888-HELP[4357]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	<i>iii.</i>
Summary of Proceedings	1
Argument:	
ISSUE ONE: <i>Whether the Court erred when it ruled on the issue of annual leave despite neither party raising the issue or testimony being taken on the issue.</i>	7
ISSUE TWO: <i>Whether the Court erred in not allocating the payment of the court ordered survivor benefits to Petitioner-Appellee by some mechanism since she was the one who requested them and since the award of same reduces the monthly benefit to the Respondent-Appellant during his lifetime.....</i>	9
ISSUE THREE: <i>Whether the Court erred in ordering Respondent-Appellant to elect Option B for his PERA retirement, as opposed to Option A or Option C, and in doing so whether the Court erred in wording the Final Decree contrary to his oral ruling in January 2011, with the mandatory designation of Petitioner-Appellee as survivor beneficiary allowing her to recover 100% of Respondent Appellant's pension amount in the event of his passing while also forever barring Respondent- Appellant from naming a subsequent survivor for his separate retirement benefits accrued post-divorce.....</i>	9
ISSUE FOUR: <i>Whether the Court erred in failing to include all the Chase card debt along with interest thereon, the majority of which were for divorce litigation attorney's fees, for which there was precedent in this caseas indicated in the 2009 Order Approving Domestic Relations Hearing Officer Report concerning interim division, in the calculation of the community debt</i>	15

<i>ISSUE FIVE: Whether the Court erred in its award of educational spousal support and by failing to set forth all the terms of when the modifiable spousal support would end and specifying the tax treatment of same.....</i>	18
<i>ISSUE SIX: Whether the Court erroneously used the \$779 interim division arrears payment as a set off against monies owed Respondent - Appellant when the Court already ordered the \$779 to be paid by February 1, 2011 which had already been paid by the time the Court entered its Final Decree as opposed to ordering a direct payment from Petitioner-Appellee to Respondent-Appellant resulting in a double payment to Petitioner-Appellee.....</i>	19
<i>ISSUE SEVEN: Whether the Court erred in failing to order Petitioner-Appellee to reimburse Respondent-Appellant for one-half of the additional monies she received during the divorce proceedings.</i>	21
<i>ISSUE EIGHT: Whether the Court properly credited the \$5000 separate interest in the Deferred Compensation.....</i>	21
Conclusion.....	.22
Basis for Oral Argument Request.....	25

References to digital transcript (audio/music format) are by elapsed time from the start of the recording (TR: DATE, CD #, time).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. CASE LAW	
A. <i>Arnold v. Arnold</i> , 134 N.M. 381, 77 P.3d 285 (2003). The District Court's decisions in making an equitable division of community property and debts are reviewed for abuses of discretion, but the threshold question of whether a particular asset is community property is a question of law to be reviewed <i>de novo</i>	7, 15, 21, 22
B. <i>Hertz v. Hertz</i> , 99 N.M. 320, 657 P.2d 1169 (1983). A wife is not entitled to support in order afford herself an opportunity to achieve an earning capacity reasonably comparable to that of her husband, nor in order to support herself in a style reasonably comparable to that enjoyed by the parties during the marriage; these are not factors upon which alimony is determined.....	19
C. <i>Martinez v. Martinez</i> , 1997-NMCA-125, ¶ 10, 124 N.M. 313, 950 P.2d 286; The standard of review for spousal support decisions is abuse of discretion.....	16
D. <i>Michelson v. Michelson</i> , 89 N.M. 282, 551 P.2d 638 (1976). Property takes status as community or separate at time and by manner of acquisition.....	10
E. <i>Mitchell v. Mitchell</i> , 104 N.M. 205, 719 P.2d 432 (Ct.App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 104 N.M. 84, 717 P.2d 60 (1986). The circumstances of both spouses must be considered in determining the amount of any spousal support, if any, in order to avoid hardship on the supporting spouse and not to permit the recipient spouse to abdicate responsibility for his or her own support and maintenance.....	19
F. <i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2007-NMSC-053, ¶ 19, 142 N.M. 533, 168 P.3d 105. The standard for review in interpreting statutes is <i>de novo</i>	9, 10

G.	<i>Page & Wirtz Construction Co. v. Solomon</i> , 110 N.M. 206, 208-09, 794 P.2d 349, 351-52 (1990) "when issues not raised by the pleadings are tried by the express or implied consent of the parties, they are treated in all respects as if they had been raised in the pleadings.....	8
H.	<i>Sims v. Sims</i> , 1996-NMSC-078, ¶ 65, 122 N.M. 618, 930 P.2d 153. "An abuse of discretion occurs when a ruling is clearly contrary to the logical conclusions demanded by the facts and circumstances of the case."	16
II. STATUTES		
A.	Section10-11-117 NMSA (2013 edition) Forms of payment of a PERA pension.....	10
B.	Section 40-3-8 NMSA 1978 (as amended). Classes of property. "Community property" means property acquired by either or both spouses during marriage which is not separate property. There is a presumption that property acquired during marriage is community property.....	11
C.	Section 40-4-7(E) NMSA 1978 (as amended). "When making determinations concerning spousal support to be awarded pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph (1) or (2) of Subsection B of this section, the court shall consider: ... (2) the current and future earnings and the earning capacity of the respective spouses; (3) the good-faith efforts of the respective spouses to maintain employment or to become self-supporting; (4) the reasonable needs of the respective spouses, including:.... (b) the maintenance of medical insurance for the respective spouses; and ... (7) the type and nature of the respective spouses' assets; provided that potential proceeds from the sale of property by either spouse shall not be considered by the court, unless required by exceptional circumstances and the need to be fair to the parties; (8) the type and nature of the respective spouses' liabilities;	17
